Within this segment of the economy, CEDA approved sixty seven (67) applications for 
a combination of Property and Manufacturing projects with a value of P110 million. The total number of loan 
applications received where the applicants were seeking funding for projects under these two distinct sectors was 
one hundred and fifty seven (157),  and applications had a total monetary value of P222 million. From the Agency’s 
formative years, the property and manufacturing portfolio has experienced an upward trending growth trajectory. 
As at the end of March 2012, the value of the entire portfolio of Property and Manufacturing loans stood at P224 
million, made up of one hundred and seventy seven (177) accounts. This book is predominately skewed towards 
funding of property development projects which accounts for 72% of the portfolio. The remaining 28% of the 
portfolio is taken up by projects in the manufacturing space.  

Property development has in recent times experienced a proliferation of the commercial building projects

[...]

The Agency has categorised its retail and trading customers under the Services Sector. This category of the 
portfolio has been very active during the financial period 2011/2012. The aggregate number of loan applications 
received under services was three hundred and twenty seven (327). The success rate for applicants looking for 
funding under this sector was very positive and accounted for almost half of the total applications. This number 
amounted to one hundred and forty five (145) applications valued at P83 million. The remainder of the applications 
were either rejected as a result of the application not meeting the minimum lending criteria or closed because 
of a lack of provision of information by the project sponsors to enable the Agency to make appropriate lending 
decisions.

As at 31st March 2012 the Sector had taken a credit exposure to four hundred and sixty six (466) accounts with 
a monetary value of P379 million.

Some of the sectors such as hospitality, providers of public commuter transport, retailing of fast moving consumer 
goods have been faring well and remained profitable entities that are able to service their loans.